As part of their participation in the Consortium, each Partner agrees to maximize 
the use of GSPP grant resources to strengthen career pathways and support the 

needs of students within them. Specifically, total direct funding for this GSPP 
grant is one million one hundred and thirty-six thousand seven hundred and 
seventy-five dollars ($1,136,775) over the Agreement Period. PCCD is scheduled 
to receive up to $354,673.80, as a sub-awardee. Peralta Community College 
District’s Board of Trustees has approved the Memorandum of Understanding, as 
of October 14, 2025. 

Discussion Oakland Unified School District’s Board of Education approved 25-2189 Grant

[...]

(Lead Agency) enables Oakland Unified School District to commence the project 
outlined in the Grant, and pass-through-funding, to intermediary, Peralta 
Community College, up to $354,673.80 from the period of the MOU, July 1, 2025, 
through June 30, 2029. 

Fiscal Impact OUSD has received one million one hundred and thirty-six thousand seven 

hundred and seventy-five dollars ($1,136,775). It will benefit from the indirect 
costs (6.53% for 2026-27) that OUSD will charge for the grant. 

Attachment(s) ● Memorandum of Understanding (MOU): Golden State Pathways Program 

Partnership Agreement Between Oakland Unified Schools District (Lead